KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN

Jason Kellahin _Attorneys at Law Telephone 982-4285
W. Thomas Kellahin El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Area Code 505
Karen Aubrey Post Office Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexicu 87504-2265

February 18, 1986

Mr. Richard L. Stamets
Oil Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87561

. . P L,/ Lr!
Re: Manzano 0il Corporation - 52
Forced Pooling oL
Southeast Lovington Prospect
Hudgens Well #1
Section 11, T16S, R36E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stamets:

On behalf of Manzano 0il Corporation, please set the
enclosed our first amended application for hearing on
March 5, 1986.

By copy of this letter to all interested parties, we
are advising each said party that if they desire to
protest this application they may do so by appearing at
the March 5, 1986 hearing. If any interested party
desires more information they may contact the Division at
(585) 827-5803, consult the Division rules and
regulations, or contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

. T omas!?é

WTK:ca
Enc.

cc: William Bahlburg
14875 Landmark Boulevard
Suite 216
Dallas, Texas 752440

(Certified - Return Receipt Requested)
All addressees below:

Amerada Hess Corporation
1625 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 802862
Attn: Mr. Greg Morton



KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN

Mr. Richard L. Stamets
January 27, 1986
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Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,
Akin & Robb, P.A,

P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87183

Eutie Velma Andrew
P. O, Box 1143
Karnes City, Texas

W. Jim Nagel
88 Everett Drive
Colorado Springs, CO

Grace A. Butts
4060 Mount Vernon Street
Fort Worth, TX

Alvin Hagan
3216 Daniels Street
Dallas, TX

Don L. Butts
949 E., Parker
Houston, TX

Oliver Wayne Butts
c/o Billie Jean Noack
Route 2, Box 145
Lovington, NM 88260

Opal Poovy
510 Drexel
El Dorado, Arkansas

Thomas Lewin Gee
9449 Briar Forrest, Apt 3687
Houston, TX 77063



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF MANZANO OIL CORPORATION FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, ,
NEW MEXICO. CASE: 7 ¢

a

Comes now MANZANO OIL CORPORATION, by and through
its attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and amends its
application for compulsory pooling as follows:

Applicant requests the 0il Conservation Division of
New Mexico to enter a compulsory pocling order pooling
certain mineral interests underlying a portion of Section
11, Tl16S, R36E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico as follows:

(1) For the S/2 of said section, an order pooling

all mineral interest from the top of the Wolfcamp to

the base of the Morrow formation to form a standard
320-acre gas spacing and proration unit;

(2) for the SE/4 of said section, an order pooling

all mineral interests from the surface to the top of

the Wolfcamp to form a standard l60-acre gas spacing
unit; and

(3) for the NW/4SE/4 of said section an order

pooling all mineral interest for Strawn and/or

Wolfcamp O0Oil production, and a provision to expand
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the spacing unit to include additional acreage in

the SE/4 of said section in order to conform to oil

spacing rules to be established for the subject
well.

1. On January 27, 1986, applicant filed for a
forced pooling order for the pooling of SE/4 of said
section in the event a gas well was <completed in a
formation from the surface to the top of the Wolfcamp and
the S/2 of said section in the event a gas well was
completed in a formation below the top of the Wolfcamp.

2. In addition to the gas potential, applicant
believes that both the Wolfcamp and/or Strawn formations
have a potential for possible 0il production.

3. That while statewide spacing for an o0il well
would be 4P-acres, (being the NW/4SE/4 for this section)
applicant believes that in the event either Strawn or
Wolfcamp o0il can be produced from the subject well, then
the appropriate spacing for the well would be 168 acres
and not 46-acres.

4, In the event the well is capable of Strawn of
Wolfcamp o0il production, or both, then applicant will
seek the creation of a new pool with l166-acre spacing.

5. In order to obtain its just and equitable share
of any oil production underlying this tract, applicant
seeks a pooling order pooling the NW/4SE/4 of said
section (4@-acres) with provisions that said order may be
amended at the request of the applicant without further
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hearing in order to conform to the spacing rules
established for said well, being either the W/2SE/4 or
the SE/4 of said section, as the case may be.

6. That applicant has sought to obtain the
cooperation of all parties.

7. In order to obtain its just and equitable share
of any production underlying the above tract, applicant
requires an order pooling the mineral interest involved.

8. Those who have not voluntarily agreed to join in
the drilling of the well, to the best of applicant's

information and belief are as follows:

160 320
NAME SE/4 INTEREST §S/2 INTEREST
Amerada Hess Corporation 22.77718% 18.06658%
Attn: Mr. Greg Morton
1625 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 88282
Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, -g- 1.11605%
Akin & Robb, P.A.
P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(sw/4 - 5/224, 3.5414 acres)
Eutie Velma Andrew -@- @.44642%
P. O. Box 1143
Karnes City, Texas
(Ssw/4 - 1/112, 1.42857 acres)
W. Jim Nagel -0- 0.44642%
88 Everett Drive
Colorado Springs, CO
(sw/4 - 1/112, 1.42857 acres)
Grace A. Butts -0- @.35714%

49608 Mount Vernon Street
Fort Worth, TX
(sw/4 - 1/140, 1.14286 acres)
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Alvin Hagan -9~ 3.29761%
3216 Daniels Street

Dallas, TX

(SW/4 - 1/168, ©8.95238 acres)

Don L. Butts -0- 3.17856%
909 E. Parker

Houston, TX

(Sw/4 - 1/280, 8.57143 acres)

Oliver Wayne Butts -p- 0.1488%

c/o Billie Jean Noack

Route 2, Box 145

Lovington, NM 882640

(Sw/4 - 1/336, 8.47619 acres)

Opal Poovy -B- 3.05952%
510 Drexel

El Dorado, Arkansas

(sw/4 - 1/840, 0.19048 acres)

Thomas Lewin Gee -g- 0.04251%
9449 Briar Forrest, Apt 3687

Houston, TX 77063

(sw/4 - 1/1176, ©0.13685 acres)

9. Pursuant to Division Rule 1287 (Order R-8649),
applicant has mailed, <certified mail-return receipt, a
copy of this application not less than twenty days prior
to the requested hearing of March 5, 1986, to all those
interested parties setforth in paragraph (5) above.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before the Division's duly appointed
examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required
by law, the Division enter its order pooling the mineral
interest described herein. Applicant further prays that
it be named operator of the well, and that the order make
provisions for applicant to recover out of production its

costs of drilling the subject well, completing and
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equipping 1it, costs of operation, including costs of
supervision and a risk factor in the amount of 200% for
the drilling of the well, for such other further relief
as may be proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Manzano 0il Corporation

AR g

W. Thomas ﬁe lahln
P. 0. BRox 22
Santa Fe, NM 875@4




KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
Attorneys at Law

Jason Kellahin R El Patio - 117 North Guadalupe Tﬂephonczdﬂz;;szﬁ
W. Thomas Kellahin Post Office Box 2265 [‘EGEW* rea e
Karen Aubrey Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265
il a
January 27, 1986 R
SRS R sl

Mr. Richard L. Stamets

0il Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2§88

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Manzano 0il Corporation ”%‘(
Forced Pooling . X 5?7 v
Southeast Lovington Prospect (fx,i)L ‘
Hudgens Well #1 e
Section 11, T16S, R36E, NMPM
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stamets:

On behalf of Manzano 0il Corporation, please set the
enclosed application for hearing on March 5, 1986.

By copy of this letter to all interested parties, we
are advising each said party that if they desire to
protest this application they may do so by appearing at
the March 5, 1986 hearing. If any interested party
desires more information they may contact the Division at
(565) 827-5803, consult the Division rules and
regulations, or contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours

Ty

WTK:ca /
Enc.

cc: William Bahlburg
14875 Landmark Boulevard
Suite 216
Dallas, Texas 75240

(Certified - Return Receipt Requested)
All addressees below:

Amerada Hess Corporation
1625 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 86282
Attn: Mr. Greg Morton



KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN

Mr. Richard L. Stamets
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Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,
Akin & Robb, P.A.

P.0O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87183

Eutie Velma Andrew
P. O. Box 1143
Karnes City, Texas

W. Jim Nagel
88 Everett Drive
Colorado Springs, CO

Grace A. Butts
43608 Mount Vernon Street
Fort Worth, TX

Alvin Hagan
3216 Daniels Street
Dallas, TX

Don L. Butts
949 E. Parker
Houston, TX

Oliver Wayne Butts
c/o0 Billie Jean Noack
Route 2, Box 145
Lovington, NM 88268

Opal Poovy
510 Drexel
El Dorado, Arkansas

Thomas Lewinh Gee
9449 Briar Forrest, Apt 3607
Houston, TX 77063



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS Ffﬁfﬁ@
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1y

L

UIL COmvr e -,
L \.Juu.t[h.l_”w,\.‘i

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ¥ Divygy
OF MANZANO OIL CORPORATION FOR

COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, .

NEW MEXICO. case: vy {4

APPLICATION

Comes now MANZANO OIL CORPORATION, by and through
its attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and applies to the
0il Conservation Division of New Mexico for an order
pooling all mineral interests from the top of the
Wolfcamp to the base of the Morrow formation wunderlying
the S/2 of Section 11, T16S, R36E, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, to form a standard 32@-acre spacing and proration
unit for any and all formations and/or pocl develocped on
320 acre spacing and for an order pooling all mineral
interests from the surface tc the top of the Wolfcamp
underlying the SE/4 of said Section 11 to form a standard
l6#-acre spacing and proration unit for any and all
formations and/or pool developed on l68-acre spacing, and
in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant is an owner of the right to drill and
develop the S/2 of Section 11, T16S, R36E, NMPM, Lea

County, New Mexico.



2. Applicant proposes to drill a Morrow test to
approximately 12,008 feet at a standard location 1980
feet FSL and 1980 feet FEL of said Section.

3. That applicant has sought to obtain the
cooperation of all parties.

4, In order to obtain its just and equitable share
of any production underlying the above tract, applicant
requires an order pooling the mineral interest involved.

5. Those who have not voluntarily agreed to join in
the drilling of the well, to the best of applicant's

information and belief are as follows:

NAME SE/4 INTEREST §S/2 INTEREST
Amerada Hess Corporation 6.2883% 9.906685%

Attn: Mr. Greg Morton
1625 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 88202

Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, -0~ 1.116085%
Akin & Robb, P.A.

P.O. Box 1888

Albuquergue, NM 87103

(sw/4 - 5/224, 3.5414 acres)

Eutie Velma Andrew -0- G.44642%
P, O. Box 1143

Karnes City, Texas

(sw/4 ~ 1/112, 1.42857 acres)

W. Jim Nagel -9- §.44642%
88 Everett Drive

Colorado Springs, CO

(sw/4 - 1/112, 1.42857 acres)

Grace A. Butts -0- 0.35714%
4068 Mount Vernon Street

Fort Worth, TX

(sw/4 - 1/140, 1.14286 acres)



Alvin Hagan -0- 0.29761%
3216 Daniels Street

Dallas, TX

(SsWw/4 - 1/168, ©6.95238 acres)

Don L. Butts -0~ p.17856%
909 E. Parker

Houston, TX

(sw/4 - 1/280, 6.57143 acres)

Oliver Wayne Butts -8~ #.1488%
c/o Billie Jean Noack

Route 2, Box 145

Lovington, NM 88260

(SW/4 - 1/336, 0.47619 acres)

Opal Poovy -0 §.05952%
510 Drexel

El Dorado, Arkansas

(SW/4 - 1/848, 0.19048 acres)

Thomas Lewin Gee -g- 2.084251%
9449 Briar Forrest, Apt 3687

Houston, TX 77863

(sw/4 - 1/1176¢, 06.13605 acres)

6. Pursuant to Division Rule 12087 (Order R-8649),
applicant has mailed, certified mail-return receipt, a
copy of this application not less than twenty days prior
to the requested hearing of March 5, 1986, to all those
interested parties setforth in paragraph (5) above.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before the Division's duly appointed
examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required
by law, the Division enter its order pooling the mineral
interest described herein. Applicant further prays that
it be named operator of the well, and that the order make
provisions for applicant to recover out of production its

costs of drilling the subject well, completing and

-3



equipping it, costs of operation, including costs of
supervision and a risk factor in the amount of 200% for
the drilling of the well, for such other further relief
as may be proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Manzano Cil Corporation

(’““/

W. Thomas K%llahln
P. O. Box 22?5
Santa Fe, NMf 87504




